

# Victoria Government Gazette

No. S 221 Friday 29 October 2004 By Authority. Victorian Government Printer

#### **Electricity Industry Act 2000**

Each of SPI Electricity Pty Ltd (ABN 91 064 651 118) (formerly known as TXU Electricity Pty Ltd and TXU Electricity Limited) and SPI Retail Pty Ltd (ABN 99 086 014 968) (formerly known as TXU Pty Ltd) have determined the following variations to tariffs for their respective deemed and domestic and small business customers pursuant to sections 35, 37, and 39 of the **Electricity Industry Act 2000** to take effect on and from 1 January 2005 until such time as the tariffs are further varied. Please note that electricity tariffs not set out below are not varied.

10101101		GST Excl	GST Incl	
1	RESIDENTIAL			
1.1	Residential Tariffs GD and GR With Off-Peak Load Managed Storage Water Heating Tariff Y6*/YT*			
	First 1020 kWh/quarter Balance	13.23 12.94	14.55 14.23	¢/kWh ¢/kWh
	Supply Charge – on each account rendered All Off Peak Consumption	37.38 7.90	41.12 8.69	\$ per quarter ¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariffs Y6/YT is available for 6 hours nightly for permanently wired load managed water storage heaters of approved types.			
	(* Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			
1.2	Residential Tariffs GD and GR With Off-Peak Storage Water Heating Tariff Y8*			
	First 1020 kWh/quarter	13.23	14.55	¢/kWh
	Balance	12.94	14.23	¢/kWh
	Supply Charge –on each account rendered All Off Peak Consumption	37.38 7.90	41.12 8.69	\$ per quarter ¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariff Y8 is available for 8 hours nightly for permanently wired water storage heaters of approved types.			
	(* Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			
1.3	Residential Tariffs GD and GR With Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J6*/J	Γ*		
	First 1020 kWh/quarter	13.23	14.55	¢/kWh
	Balance	12.94	14.23	¢/kWh
	Supply Charge – on each account rendered All Off Peak Consumption	37.38 5.89	41.12 6.48	\$ per quarter ¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariffs J6/JT is available for 7 hours nightly and 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y6/YT.			
	(* Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			

### **SPECIAL**

		GST Excl	GST Incl	
1.4	Residential Tariffs GD and GR With Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J8*			
	First 1020 kWh/quarter Balance Supply Charge – on each account rendered All Off Peak Consumption	13.23 12.94 37.38 7.77	14.55 14.23 41.12 8.55	¢/kWh ¢/kWh \$ per quarter ¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariff J8 is available for 7 hours nightly and 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is taken in conjunction with Tariff Y8.			
1.5	(* Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)  Residential Tariffs GD and GR			
1.3	With Off-Peak Storage Space Heating Tariff J*			
	First 1020 kWh/quarter Balance	13.23 12.94	14.55 14.23	¢/kWh ¢/kWh
	Supply Charge – on each account rendered All Off Peak Consumption	37.38 7.77	41.12 8.55	\$ per quarter ¢/kWh
	Supply under Tariff J is available for 7 hours nightly and 3 hours each afternoon for permanently wired storage space heaters of approved types where supply is not taken in conjunction with a storage hot water heating tariff.			
	(* Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			
2	BUSINESS TARIFFS			
2.1	Metered Demand Tariff V*			
	Energy Prices Demand Charges	6.60 23.03	7.26 25.34	¢/kWh \$/kW/month
	The minimum chargeable demand is the higher of 100kW or 60% of agreed demand.			
	(* Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			
2.2	Contract Demand Time of Use Tariff L			
	Energy prices: Peak Periods (7 am to 11 pm Monday to Friday) All Consumption	13.84	15.22	¢/kWh
	Off-Peak Periods (All other times) All Consumption	2.84	3.11	¢/kWh
	Demand Charges (minimum chargeable demand 250 kW) Supply Charge – on each account rendered	4.59 430.80	5.05 473.87	\$/kW/month \$ per month
2.3	General Purpose Time of Use Tariff D			
	Energy Prices: Peak Periods (7 am to 11pm Monday to Friday) All Consumption	16.75	18.43	¢/kWh
	Off-Peak Periods (All other times) All Consumption	7.90	8 60	¢/kWh
	Supply Charge – on each account rendered	17.98	8.69 19.78	\$ per month

~~~	000	
S 221	29 October 2004	3

Victoria	Government	Gazette
vicioria	Oovernmen	Guz.ene

ta Government Gazette	3 221	29 Octo	ober 2004 - 5
	GST Excl	GST Incl	
Community Service			
Tariff N1*			
Energy Prices: Peak Period (7am to 11pm Monday to Sunday) All Consumption	16.50	18.15	¢/kWh
Off-Peak Period (11pm to 7 am Monday to Sunday)			·
Supply Charge – on each account rendered	6.48 31.47	7.13 34.62	\$ per month
taking supply under this tariff)			
	15.60	17.16	4/1-3371-
			¢/kWh \$ per quarter
	71.70	100.77	φ per quarter
Tariff B1*			
Energy Prices:			
Peak Period (7 am to 11pm Monday to Sunday)	15.00	1=	( (1 *****
	15.60	17.16	¢/kWh
	7 90	8 69	¢/kWh
	91.76	100.94	\$ per quarter
(* Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff)			1
General Purpose High Voltage			
General Purpose Tariff E5*			
	27.42	20.16	d/leW/h
			¢/kWh ¢/kWh
Off-Peak Period (11pm to 7am Monday to Sunday)			•
All Consumption	8.85	9.74	¢/kWh
	35.00	38.50	\$ per month
taking supply under this tariff)			
Public Lighting	S.		
	06 16	105 79	C nor onnue
			\$ per annum \$ per annum
			\$ per annum
Sodium 150W	180.12	198.13	\$ per annum
Sodium 250W	215.79	237.37	\$ per annum
	333.68	367.05	\$ per annum
	397.64	437.40	\$ per annum
Sodium 250W	504.27	554.70	\$ per annum
			-
	Community Service Tariff N1* Energy Prices: Peak Period (7am to 11pm Monday to Sunday) All Consumption Off-Peak Period (11pm to 7 am Monday to Sunday) All Consumption Supply Charge – on each account rendered (* Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff) Farm Tariffs Farm Tariffs* Energy Prices: All Consumption Supply Charge – on each account rendered (* Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff) Tariff B1* Energy Prices: Peak Period (7 am to 11pm Monday to Sunday) All Consumption Off-Peak Period (11pm to 7 am Monday to Sunday) All Consumption Supply Charge – on each account rendered (* Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff) General Purpose High Voltage General Purpose High Voltage General Purpose Tariff E5* Energy Prices: Peak Period (7am to 11pm Monday to Sunday) First 5500 kWh per month Balance Off-Peak Period (11pm to 7am Monday to Sunday) All Consumption Supply Charge – on each account rendered (* Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff) Other Tariffs & Unmetered Supplies This section is intentionally left blank – no variations Public Lighting Lanterns on Current Offer All Night Mercury 80W Mercury 125W Sodium 150W	Community Service Tariff N1* Energy Prices: Peak Period (7am to 11pm Monday to Sunday) All Consumption Off-Peak Period (11pm to 7 am Monday to Sunday) All Consumption on each account rendered (*Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff) Farm Tariffs * Energy Prices: All Consumption 15.60 Supply Charge – on each account rendered 91.76 (*Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff) Tariff B1* Energy Prices: Peak Period (7 am to 11pm Monday to Sunday) All Consumption 15.60 Off-Peak Period (11pm to 7 am Monday to Sunday) All Consumption 91.76 (*Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff) Tariff B1* Energy Prices: Peak Period (7 am to 11pm Monday to Sunday) All Consumption 91.76 (*Available only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff) General Purpose High Voltage General Purpose Tariff E5* Energy Prices: Peak Period (7am to 11pm Monday to Sunday) First 5500 kWh per month 27.42 Balance 30.90 Off-Peak Period (11pm to 7am Monday to Sunday) All Consumption 52.742 Sundable only to installations currently taking supply under this tariff) Other Tariffs & Unmetered Supplies This section is intentionally left blank – no variations. Public Lighting Lanterns on Current Offer All Night Mercury 80W 96.16 Mercury 125W 50dium 150W 117.55 Sodium 150W 215.79 Sodium 250W 50dium 150W 397.64	Community Service

		GST Excl	GST Incl		
7.2	Lanterns not on Current Offer (for existing installations only)				
	All Night:		<i>3</i> /		
	Incandescent 100W	290.64	319.70	\$ per annum	
	Incandescent 150W	355.02	390.52	\$ per annum	
	Incandescent 200W	376.36	414.00	\$ per annum	
	Incandescent 300W	443.35	487.69	\$ per annum	
	Incandescent 500W	532.54	585.79	\$ per annum	
	Incandescent 750W	651.74	716.91	\$ per annum	
	Fluorescent 2X20W	108.74	119.61	\$ per annum	
	Fluorescent 3X20W	129.21	142.13	\$ per annum	
	Fluorescent 4X40W	305.85	336.44	\$ per annum	
	Mercury 50W	103.98	114.38	\$ per annum	
	Mercury 125W	126.18	138.80	\$ per annum	
	Mercury 250W	310.65	341.72	\$ per annum	
	Mercury 400W	371.54	408.69	\$ per annum	
	Mercury 700W (excluding pole)	556.46	612.11	\$ per annum	
	Mercury 700W (including pole)	673.49	740.84	\$ per annum	
	Sodium 90W	251.45	276.60	\$ per annum	
	Sodium 180W	327.15	359.87	\$ per annum	
	Sodium (one lamp) 2X400W	473.80	521.18	\$ per annum	
	Sodium (two lamps) 2X400W	658.27	724.10	\$ per annum	
	Special All Night:	250 51	407.70	Ф	
	Incandescent 100W	370.71	407.78	\$ per annum	
	Incandescent 200W	412.45	453.70	\$ per annum	
	Incandescent 500W	566.92	623.61	\$ per annum	
	Fluorescent 2X20W	127.04	139.74	\$ per annum	
	Mercury 700W (excluding pole)	604.32	664.75	\$ per annum	
	24 Hour Daily Fluorescent 2X20W	174.04	191.44	¢ nor onnum	
	Fluorescent 3X20W	221.02	243.12	\$ per annum \$ per annum	
	Sodium 90W	371.11	408.22	\$ per annum	
8	Miscellaneous Charges			. 1	
8.1	Traffic Control Signals				
	Supply Charge each Metered Installation	17.77	19.55	\$ per month	
	Supply Charge if Installation is not Metered	12.44	13.68	\$ per month	
	<ul><li>plus energy charge</li></ul>	9.84	10.82	c/kWh	
8.2	Security Lighting				
	2X20W fluorescent or 50W mercury lamp	41.46	45.61	\$ per quarter	
8.3	Commercial, Industrial and Farm "Watchman Light"				
	Initial Charge per Lamp	219.02	240.92	\$ per install	
	Plus the following monthly charges per lamp:			•	
	Mercury 125W	12.57	13.83	\$ per month	
	Mercury 250W	21.66	23.83	\$ per month	
	Mercury 400W	30.48	33.53	\$ per month	
	Sodium 150W	21.48	23.63	\$ per month	
	Sodium 250W	25.86	28.45	\$ per month	
	Sodium 400W	31.80	34.98	\$ per month	

Victoria Government Gazette		S 221	29 October 2004	
		GST Excl	GST Incl	
8.4	Telecom Telephone Cabinets			
	1X20W fluorescent plus energy for STD telephone	43.35	47.69	\$/cabinet/year
8.5	Unmetered Supplies			
	Less than 50 Watts per month Mobile X-Ray unit or equivalent per day Identilite per sign per quarter Telecom Remote Customer Multiplexer per month Mobile radio network per month Remote weather stations per month Metrolite bus shelters:	20.61 12.14 72.18 41.24 50.85 19.37	22.67 13.35 79.40 45.36 55.94 21.31	\$ per month \$ per day \$ per quarter \$ per month \$ per month
	S1 Full Advertising per month S2 Limited Advertising per month S3 Vandal-proof no advertising per month Ice Warning Lamps per month	32.29 23.47 20.21 19.24	35.52 25.82 22.23 21.16	\$ per month \$ per month \$ per month \$ per month
8.6	Telstra Remote Interface Multiplexer Equipment	Tariffs		
	480 Line Cabinet: Peak Charge Off-Peak Charge Supply Charge	19.95 3.97 129.93	21.95 4.37 142.92	c/kWh c/kWh \$ per annum
	240 Line Cabinet: Peak Charge Off-Peak Charge Supply Charge	19.95 3.97 129.93	21.95 4.37 142.92	c/kWh c/kWh \$ per annum
	180 Line Cabinet: Peak Charge Off-Peak Charge Supply Charge	19.95 3.97 129.93	21.95 4.37 142.92	c/kWh c/kWh \$ per annum

#### **Gas Industry Act 2001**

Under sections 42, 44 and 46 of the **Gas Industry Act 2001** (as amended or replaced) SPI Retail Pty Ltd (ABN 99 086 014 968) (formerly known as TXU Pty Ltd) ("TXU") has determined the following variations to gas tariffs to take effect on and from 1 January 2005 until such time as they are further varied. Please note that gas tariffs not set out below are not varied.

TXU EAST <sup>1</sup>	Unit	2005 Tariffs GST Inclusive	2005 Tariffs GST Exclusive
a) DOMESTIC TARIFFS			
Tariff 03 – Domestic General			
Supply Charge Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (peak) Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (peak) Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (off-peak) Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (off-peak)	\$ per 2 months c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ	\$19.97 1.1289 0.9565 1.0608 0.9350	\$18.15 1.0263 0.8695 0.9644 0.8500
Tariff 09 – Gas Lights, unmetered	0,1110	0.5550	0.0000
Closed to new customers Standard two mantles light Additional Mantles b) COMMERCIAL TARIFFS	\$ per 2 months \$ per 2 months	\$39.00 \$19.48	\$35.45 \$17.71
Tariff 63 – Department of Human Services Tariff Closed to new customers		0.6747	
Commodity Charge: All Gas (c/MJ)		0.6547	0.5952
c) INDUSTRIAL TARIFFS			
Tariff 08 – Standby Power Generation Tariff			
Supply Charge	\$/GJ Input Rating per 2 months	\$538.00	\$489.09
Commodity charge as specified in Tariffs 13,14,21 or 22 as appropriate.			
Notes:			
Seasonal Usage:			
Peak – Usage between 1 June and 30 September Off-Peak – All other times.	inclusive		
TXU CENTRAL <sup>2</sup>			
a) DOMESTIC TARIFFS			
Tariff 03 – Domestic General			
Supply Charge Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (peak) Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (peak) Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (off-peak) Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (off-peak)	\$ per 2 months c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ	\$19.97 1.2823 1.0578 1.1204 1.0175	\$18.15 1.1657 0.9616 1.0185 0.9250

<sup>1</sup> Relevant TXU domestic and small business customers within the Envestra Central distribution zone.

<sup>2</sup> Relevant TXU domestic and small business customers within the TXU Central distribution zone.

	Unit	2005 Tariffs GST Inclusive	2005 Tariffs GST Exclusive
Tariff 09 – Gas Lights, unmetered			
Closed to new customers			
Standard two mantles light	\$ per 2 months	\$39.00	\$35.45
Additional Mantles	\$ per 2 months	\$19.48	\$17.71
b) COMMERCIAL	-		
Tariff 13 – Meter/Regulator capacity up to			
100m <sup>3</sup> per hour			
Supply Charge	\$ per 2 months	\$22.76	\$20.69
Commodity Charges:		*	,
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8895	0.8086
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.8413	0.7648
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.6545	0.5950
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.6093	0.5539
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.6482	0.5893
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.6029	0.5481
Tariff 14 – meter/regulator capacity from 100.1m <sup>3</sup> /hr to 850m <sup>3</sup> /hr			
Supply Charge	\$ per 2 months	\$22.76	\$20.69
Commodity Charges:	φ per 2 months	Ψ22.70	Ψ20.09
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8895	0.8086
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.8413	0.7648
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.6545	0.5950
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.6093	0.5539
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.6482	0.5893
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.6029	0.5481
Tariff 63 – Department of Human Services Tariff			
Closed to new customers			
Commodity Charge: All Gas (c/MJ)		0.6547	0.5952
c) INDUSTRIAL			
Tariff 21 – meter/regulator capacity up to 100m <sup>3</sup> per hour			
Supply Charge	\$ per 2 months	\$22.76	\$20.69
Commodity Charges:	φ per 2 months	Ψ22.70	Ψ20.09
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8895	0.8086
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.8413	0.7648
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.6545	0.5950
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.6093	0.5539
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.6482	0.5893
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.6029	0.5481
Tariff 22 – meter/regulator capacity from			
100.1m <sup>3</sup> /hr to 850m <sup>3</sup> /hr			
Supply Charge	\$ per 2 months	\$22.76	\$20.69
Commodity Charges:	/3. FT	0.0005	0.000
0–100,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.8895	0.8086
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.8413	0.7648
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.6545	0.5950
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.6093	0.5539
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.6482	0.5893
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.6029	0.5481

	Unit	2005 Tariffs GST Inclusive	2005 Tariffs GST Exclusive
Tariff 08 – Standby Power Generation Tariff			
Supply Charge	\$/GJ Input Rating per 2 months	\$538.00	\$489.09
Commodity charge as specified in Tariffs 13,14,21 or 22 as appropriate.			
Notes:			
Seasonal Usage:			
Peak – Usage between 1 June and 30 September	er inclusive		
Off-Peak – All other times.			
TXU WEST <sup>3</sup>			
a) DOMESTIC TARIFFS			
Tariff 03 – Domestic General			
Supply Charge	\$ per 2 months	\$19.97	\$18.15
Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	1.1975	1.0886
Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	1.0698	0.9725
Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (off-peak) Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ c/MJ	1.0496 0.9451	0.9542 0.8592
Tariff 09 – Gas Lights, unmetered	C/ 1V13	0.7731	0.0372
Closed to new customers			
Standard two mantles light	\$ per 2 months	\$39.00	\$35.45
Additional Mantles	\$ per 2 months	\$19.48	\$17.71
b) COMMERCIAL			
Tariff 13 – Meter/Regulator capacity up to			
100m³ per hour			
Supply Charge	\$ per 2 months	\$22.76	\$20.69
Commodity Charges:	/N # T	0.0200	0.0264
0–100,000 MJ (peak) 0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ c/MJ	0.9200 0.8781	0.8364 0.7983
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.6992	0.7363
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.6608	0.6007
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.6933	0.6303
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.6553	0.5957
Tariff 14 – meter/regulator capacity from 100.1m <sup>3</sup> /hr to 850m <sup>3</sup> /hr			
Supply Charge	\$ per 2 months	\$22.76	\$20.69
Commodity Charges:	- /N // I	0.0200	0.0264
0–100,000 MJ (peak) 0–100,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ c/MJ	0.9200 0.8781	0.8364 0.7983
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.6992	0.7983
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.6608	0.6007
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ	0.6933	0.6303
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ	0.6553	0.5957

Relevant TXU domestic and small business customers within the TXU West distribution zone (excluding the Carisbrook to Horsham Pipeline).

Unit	2005 Tariffs GST Inclusive	2005 Tariffs GST Exclusive
	0.6547	0.5952
\$ per 2 months	\$22.76	\$20.69
		0.8364
		0.7983
		0.6356
		0.6007 0.6303
		0.5957
0,1110	0.0000	0.000
\$ per 2 months	\$22.76	\$20.69
c/MJ	0.9200	0.8364
c/MJ	0.8781	0.7983
		0.6356
		0.6007
		0.6303
C/IVIJ	0.0555	0.5957
A/GII		
\$/GJ Input Rating per 2 months	\$538.00	\$489.09
r inclusive.		
Φ 2 3	000 (4	<b>#</b> 20.7 <b>=</b>
\$ per 2 months c/MJ	\$32.64 1.1031	\$29.67 1.0028
	\$ per 2 months  c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ s per 2 months  c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ c/M	Tariffs GST Inclusive  0.6547  \$ per 2 months \$22.76  c/MJ 0.9200 c/MJ 0.6992 c/MJ 0.6608 c/MJ 0.6933 c/MJ 0.6553  \$ per 2 months \$22.76  c/MJ 0.9200 c/MJ 0.8781 c/MJ 0.8781 c/MJ 0.6992 c/MJ 0.6608 c/MJ 0.6992 c/MJ 0.6608 c/MJ 0.6933 c/MJ 0.6553  \$/GJ Input Rating per 2 months \$538.00  r inclusive.

<sup>4</sup> Relevant domestic and small business customers within the Carisbrook to Horsham Pipeline zone.

	,,,,		
	Unit	2005 Tariffs GST Inclusive	2005 Tariffs GST Exclusive
Tariff 02 – Multiple Residential			
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³ per hour Supply Charge Commodity Charge	\$ per 2 months c/MJ	\$110.78 1.1031	\$100.71 1.0028
Tariff 03 – Domestic General			
Supply Charge Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (peak) Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (peak) Commodity Charge: 0 to 3,200 MJ (off-peak) Commodity Charge: > 3,200 MJ (off-peak)	\$ per 2 months c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ	\$17.33 0.8922 1.0506 0.8922 0.8250	\$15.75 0.8111 0.9551 0.8111 0.7500
Tariff 04 – Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter			
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m <sup>3</sup> per hour			
Supply Charge Commodity Charge	\$ per 2 months c/MJ	\$32.64 1.1031	\$29.67 1.0028
Tariffs 05 – Residential Bulk Hot Water Master Meter			
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m³ per hour Supply Charge Commodity Charge	\$ per 2 months c/MJ	\$110.78 1.1031	\$100.71 1.0028
Tariffs 10 – Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heatin			
Meter/Regulator capacity up to 50m³ per hour Gas Commodity Charge Hot Water Cents Per Litre charge Conversion Factor	c/MJ c/litre	1.2367 0.6149 0.49724	1.1242 0.5590 0.49724
Tariffs 11 – Bulk Supply to flats for storage water heating			
Meter/Regulator capacity over 50m <sup>3</sup> per hour Gas Commodity Charge	c/MJ	1.1519	1.0472
Hot Water Cents Per Litre charge Conversion Factor	c/litre	0.5728 0.49724	0.5207 0.49724
Tariff 09 – Gas Lights, unmetered		*****	****
Closed to new customers Standard two mantles light	\$ per 2 months	\$34.60	\$31.45
Additional Mantles b) COMMERCIAL	\$ per 2 months	\$17.29	\$15.72
Tariff 13 – Meter/Regulator capacity up to			
100m³ per hour Supply Charge	\$ per 2 months	\$23.02	\$20.93
Commodity Charges:	φ per 2 monuis	ψΔͿ.UΔ	ψΔ0.93
0-100,000 MJ (peak) 0-100,000 MJ (off-peak) 100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak)	c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ	1.0166 0.7966 0.9128	0.9242 0.7242 0.8298
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak)	c/MJ c/MJ c/MJ	0.5616 0.5309 0.4858	0.5105 0.4826 0.4416

Unit  2005 Tariffs Tari GST GS Inclusive Exclu  Tariff 14 – meter/regulator capacity from 100.1m³/hr to 850m³/hr  Supply Charge \$ per 2 months \$210.89 \$19
Tariff 14 – meter/regulator capacity from 100.1m <sup>3</sup> /hr to 850m <sup>3</sup> /hr Supply Charge \$ per 2 months \$210.89 \$19
<b>100.1m³/hr to 850m³/hr</b> Supply Charge \$ per 2 months \$210.89 \$19
C 1' Cl
Commodity Charges:
0–100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 1.0166 0.92
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.7981 0.77
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9128 0.82
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.5616 0.51
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.5309 0.48
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.4858 0.44
Tariff 63 – Department of Human Services Tariff
Closed to new customers
Commodity Charge: All Gas (c/MJ)  0.5808  0.52
c) INDUSTRIAL
Tariff 21 – meter/regulator capacity up to
100m <sup>3</sup> per hour
Supply Charge \$ per 2 months \$23.02 \$20
Commodity Charges:
0–100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 1.0166 0.92
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.7966 0.72
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9128 0.82
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.5616 0.51
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.5309 0.48
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.4858 0.44
Tariff 22 – meter/regulator capacity from 100.1m <sup>3</sup> /hr to 850m <sup>3</sup> /hr
Supply Charge \$ per 2 months \$210.89 \$19 Commodity Charges:
0–100,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 1.0166 0.92
0–100,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.7981 0.72
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.9128 0.82
100,000 to 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.5616 0.51
Greater than 550,000 MJ (peak) c/MJ 0.5309 0.48
Greater than 550,000 MJ (off-peak) c/MJ 0.4858 0.44
Tariff 08 – Standby Power Generation Tariff
Supply Charge \$/GJ Input Rating
per 2 months \$477.29 \$43
Notes:
Seasonal Usage:
Peak – Usage between 1 June and 30 September inclusive
Off-Peak – All other times.

## craftsmanpress



The Victoria Government Gazette is published by The Craftsman Press Pty Ltd with the authority of the Government Printer for the State of Victoria

© State of Victoria 2004

This publication is copyright. No part may be reproduced by any process except in accordance with the provisions of the Copyright Act.

Address all enquiries to the Government Printer for the State of Victoria
Level 2 1 Macarthur Street
Melbourne 3002
Victoria Australia

How To Order			
	Mail Order	Craftsman Press Pty Ltd 125 Highbury Road Burwood 3125 DX – 32510 Burwood	
V	Telephone	(03) 9926 1233	
FAX	Fax	(03) 9926 1292	
	email	gazette@craftpress.com.au	
Ŷ	Retail & Mail Sales	Information Victoria 356 Collins Street Melbourne 3000	
J	Telephone	1300 366 356	
FAX	Fax	(03) 9603 9920	
	Retail Sales	City Graphics Level 1 520 Bourke Street Melbourne 3000	
V	Telephone	(03) 9600 0977	
FAX	Fax	(03) 9600 0989	

Price Code A